
9.5 APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER FOR WOODSTOCK NORTH HIGH SCHOOL
SOLAR PROJECT

A. SUBJECT
This item is included on the agenda so the Board can consider and approve a change
order to the originally approved ground mounted photovoltaic system.

B. INFORMATION

To reduce energy costs while having a positive impact on the environment, at the April
9, 2024 Board of Education meeting, the Board approved a proposal to install a ground
mounted photovoltaic system, also known as a solar field, on the vacant property just
north of Woodstock North High School. The District engaged the expertise of our
architects, Wold Architects & Engineers, as well as electrical engineers from TLC
Engineering, to facilitate compiling specifications for a comprehensive request for
proposal for a system that would meet the electrical needs of the Woodstock North
High School campus.

The bid was awarded to the net lowest responsible bidder, Althoff Industries, for a
stationary, 2,050 kW system. The accepted bid price of the project was $4,295,188 with
an additional $194,681 for 10 years of maintenance and support and extended warranty
for a total cost of $4,489,869.

The initial phases of the project require submission of engineering documents to the
District’s electricity provider, ComEd, for the purpose of confirming the sizing of the
proposed project. This can take between 60 and 90 days to get feedback and approval
from ComEd for approval.

ComEd denied the proposed size of the project due to the available space on the
electrical grid which services Woodstock North. Because of this response, Althoff has
worked with District architects and related electrical engineers to develop a smaller
system. The proposed system will not address all the energy needs of the Woodstock
North campus but will provide a significant reduction in energy costs. Furthermore, due
to ComEd constraints, any new system proposal cannot participate in any net metering
(send excess energy to the grid for credit from ComEd) with ComEd but instead can
only produce enough energy to be used on the Woodstock North campus.

Therefore, Althoff has proposed an updated version of the original plan resulting in the
attached change order reducing the original cost by $2,022,823. The new total cost will
be $2,467,046 for a 953kwH system.

Although the project is smaller than originally planned, offsetting credits are available.
These estimated credits include:

● SMART Inverter Rebate thru ComEd $238,175
● Illinois Shines Incentive – SREC credits $1,496,518



● Federal Direct Pay Tax Credit $740,114
--------------

Total Estimated Credits $2,474,807

As with the earlier proposal, the credits are estimates. However, staff is confident that
the credits will materialize. The timing of payments related to the credits must also be
considered. The ComEd Smart Inverter Rebate is expected to be received shortly after
the system is operating. Illinois Shines Incentive credits are received over 20 years
based on production of the system. The Federal Direct Pay Tax Credit would be
expected 18-24 months after the system is activated depending on tax filing dates.

Looking at the total estimated cost, the credits offset the bulk of the project, making the
purchase and installation of the solar field a break-even project. This is before
consideration of savings from reduced use of electrical service. Estimated savings over
twenty years are $1.9 million.

C. RECOMMENDATION

The Superintendent recommends approval of this change order for $2,022,823.

D. SUGGESTED MOTION

Move to approve the change order for installation of a photovoltaic system at
Woodstock North High School for a total of $2,022,823.




	9.5 Approval of Change Order for Woodstock North High School Solar Project.pdf
	9.5 Change Order for WNHS Solar Project_Redacted



